

- FROM: DIVISION OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS (ISLER) Pit RHT DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (J. MILLER) gam AR for MUL
- RE: DOCKET NO. 981608-TC CANCELLATION BY FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF PATS CERTIFICATE NO. 5514 ISSUED TO SEMPER PADRON, FOR VIOLATION OF RULES 25-4.0161, F.A.C., REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEES; TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANIES.
- AGENDA: 04/20/99 REGULAR AGENDA INTERESTED PERSONS MAY PARTICIPATE

CRITICAL DATES: NONE

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: NONE

FILE NAME AND LOCATION: S:\PSC\CMU\WP\981608.RCM

CASE BACKGROUND

Semper Padron obtained Florida Public Service Commission PATS Certificate No. 5514 on November 22, 1997.

The Division of Administration mailed the 1997 regulatory assessment fee (RAF) notice by certified mail. The United States Postal Service (USPS) returned the receipt, which showed the RAF notice was signed for and delivered on December 16, 1997.

The Division of Admin tration advised staff by memorandum that this company had not paid its 1997 RAF, plus the 1997 statutory penalty and interest charges.

On February 9, 1999, Order No. PSC-99-0227-FOF-TC was issued, which imposed a \$500 fine and required payment of the fine and past

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

04539 APR-88

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

DOCKET NO. 981608 DATE: APRIL 8, 1999

4.4

involuntarily cancelling this company's certificate, staff would be able to track this company should it apply for another certificate with the Commission in the future.

Accordingly, staff believes the company's certificate should be involuntarily canceled with an effective date of December 31, 1998.

ISSUE 2: Should this docket be closed?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes, if the Commission approves staff's recommendation in Issue 1, this docket should be closed. (J. Miller)

STAFF ANALYSIS: If the Commission approves staff's recommendation in Issue 1, no other issues remain unresolved and this docket should be closed.